## STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2000 - 065

EXTENSION OF THE EXPIRATION DATE FOR THE STATE REVOLVING FUND (SRF) LOAN COMMITMENT FOR THE LOS OSOS COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT, LOS OSOS/BAYWOOD PARK WASTEWATER PROJECT, SRF PROJECT NO. C-06-4014-110

## WHEREAS:

- 1. The State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) adopted Resolution No. 99-051, which extended a \$47 million SRF loan funding commitment for the Los Osos/Baywood Park Wastewater Project;
- 2. Resolution No. 99-051 requires the submittal of a Facilities Plan by September 1, 2000, or the \$47 million SRF loan funding commitment will expire; and
- 3. The Los Osos Community Services District has experienced project delays and has submitted a revised project schedule indicating Facilities Plan completion by March 30, 2001.

## THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The State Water Resources Control Board amends Resolution No. 99-051 by extending the expiration date of the \$47 million preliminary loan commitment. The SWRCB will withdraw this \$47 million preliminary loan commitment if the Los Osos Community Services District does not submit a complete Facilities Plan by April 1, 2001. The Facilities Plan, as defined by the State Revolving Fund Policy, includes a project feasibility report, water conservation plan, draft revenue program, and final environmental document. The Division of Clean Water Programs may approve up to a 90-day extension of this date for good cause.

## **CERTIFICATION**

The undersigned, Administrative Assistant to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on August 17, 2000.

/s/

Maureen Marché Administrative Assistant to the Board